
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ-----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:             :
                              :
Temporary License Application :
Date of Event: May 17-19, 2013: Fact-
Applicant: Aris A. Zissis, on : Finding
 Behalf of St. Sophia Greek   : Hearing
 Orthodox Cathedral           :
Neighborhood: 2815 36th       :
 Street, NW                   :
þ-----------------------------¼
                   May 8, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.
20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller,
presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member 
HERMAN JONES, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member

ALSO PRESENT:
BRIAN MOLLOY, ABRA Investigator



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                     (10:28 a.m.)

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Now what time are

4 we supposed to have the folks from the Greek

5 festival?  Is that 10:00 or 11:00?  10:00,

6 right?

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Our

8 next Fact-Finding Hearing is St. Sophia Greek

9 Orthodox Cathedral and I understand they are

10 running late.  They won't be here until 11:00.

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Oh, 11:00, okay.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So we will

13 recess and come back at 11:00.

14             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Would you

15 like me to hang on to all of this stuff?

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  What's

17 that from?

18             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  That was the

19 Drink D.C., LLC.  I forget the name of the --

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The first

21 one?

22             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  The very --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 yes, Bite of D.C.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you need

3 it?  I would say check with -- I don't know. 

4 Check with Martha.

5             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I have most

6 of the information already in the packet they

7 gave.  This is just like a large map and maybe

8 a couple additional pieces.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Well,

10 I don't think the Board needs it.

11             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  But --

13             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I'll hang on

14 to it.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- Martha

16 might have some reason for it.  I don't know.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  You guys use it.

18             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  Okay.  

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We

21 will see you in a little while.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It's in your



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 hands now.

2             (Whereupon, at 10:30 a.m. a recess

3 until 10:51 a.m.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'm going to

5 start.  We are on a busy schedule.  So yes,

6 everyone is coming out.  I'm going to call the

7 Fact-Finding case of St. Sophia Greek Orthodox

8 Cathedral for their temporary license

9 application for May 17 through 19, 2013 at

10 2815 36th Street, N.W.

11             Why don't you introduce yourself

12 for the record.  We are also going to be

13 joined, I believe by an ABRA Investigator.

14             MR. ZISSIS:  My name is Aris

15 initial A. Zissis, Z-I-S-S-I-S.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

17             MR. ZISSIS:  I'm an American

18 citizen.  I have a green card.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Zissis is 

20 your last name?

21             MR. ZISSIS:  Zissis.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Zissis?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             MR. ZISSIS:  Z-I-S-S-I-S.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

3             MR. ZISSIS:  The only one in the

4 phone book.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It's your

6 last name though?

7             MR. ZISSIS:  Yes.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

9             MS. DIPPEL:  That is his last

10 name.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Because it

12 looks like -- on the application, it looks

13 like it's your first, but, okay.  Mr. Zissis,

14 welcome.  Okay.

15             MS. DIPPEL:  I am Elizabeth

16 Dippel.  I'm Aris' partner and I'm the

17 assistant manager at the festival.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  What's

19 your last name again?

20             MS. DIPPEL:  Dippel.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

22 Dippel, right.  Okay.  So you are going to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 have your annual festival hopefully.  

2             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Molloy,

4 I'll let you put your name on the record.

5             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Brian

6 Molloy, Investigator with ABRA.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We

8 just started.  We just started with

9 introductions.  Okay.  So it's going to be the

10 same as it is every year?  Same amount of

11 people expected?

12             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Last

14 year there was an issue about selling alcohol,

15 if I'm not mistaken.  Am I mistaken?

16             MS. DIPPEL:  An issue on that?

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Did you have

18 any issue last year?

19             MR. ZISSIS:  No.

20             MS. DIPPEL:  Not that I'm aware

21 of.

22             MR. ZISSIS:  No.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Did you come

2 before the Board last year?

3             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes, we have been

4 here.  This is our third time.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  Okay. 

6 Unless I'm mixing you up with someone else. 

7 I thought there was an issue.

8             MS. DIPPEL:  No.  I don't know.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Selling

10 bottles of wine or anything like that?

11             MS. DIPPEL:  No.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

13 have -- did you have any problems last year?

14             MS. DIPPEL:  Not that I'm aware

15 of.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

17             MS. DIPPEL:  The Investigator told

18 us that we did a great job, so I would say no,

19 we did not have any --

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

21             MS. DIPPEL:  -- issues.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And have you



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 been having this event more than three years,

2 correct?

3             MS. DIPPEL:  Oh the church --

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Many years?

5             MS. DIPPEL:  -- has had it many

6 years.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

8             MS. DIPPEL:  But Aris and I have

9 been in charge of the alcohol enforcement --

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

11             MS. DIPPEL:  -- for about -- no,

12 not five, about three or four years now.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

14 everything is the same.  You are going to be

15 serving alcohol?  How is that going to be --

16             MS. DIPPEL:  Beer and wine.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Beer and

18 wine.

19             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

21 how do you control the sale of the alcohol?

22             MS. DIPPEL:  There are two



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 stations that you can purchase alcohol.  One

2 is an outdoor taverna and one is inside the

3 basement of the church.  At the point of sale,

4 someone checks their -- one of the volunteers

5 that works the stand checks the ID card and

6 puts one of these bands onto the person who is

7 going to -- whose ID has been checked.

8             Once you put the band on, you

9 can't get them off.  Whatever this fabric is,

10 it's impossible to tear or rip and that's how

11 we ensure that the person's ID has been

12 checked.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And do these

14 volunteers have training in checking IDs?

15             MS. DIPPEL:  They do.  They are

16 all adults.  None of them are like 18 years-

17 old.  They are all mature people.  And many of

18 them have experience working in restaurants,

19 so they have a natural built-in, but Aris and

20 I have a meeting with them before the shift

21 begins to be sure that they understand their

22 responsibilities.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             And we are there to ensure that

2 everything --

3             MR. ZISSIS:  We are at the

4 beginning to the end --

5             MS. DIPPEL:  -- goes smoothly.

6             MR. ZISSIS:  -- we are on the

7 premises 12 hours a day for the three days. 

8 So the implementation of your guidelines are

9 100 percent assured that there will be no

10 violations.  It never happened and I don't

11 think it will ever happen again.

12             The clientele or the customers,

13 they are mature people coming with the cart

14 with the babies, enjoy the dancing, new music,

15 it's very ethnic thing.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

17             MR. ZISSIS:  We don't discriminate

18 for other nationalities.  I want you to know

19 that.  And we oversee constantly around the

20 clock, Elizabeth and I.  We train volunteers. 

21 The chefs train them.  They all were trained 

22 within last year, so we have sometimes new



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 people because nobody wants to volunteer

2 often.

3             So there is no infraction

4 occurred, I can assume you of that.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

6 it's buffet-style?  How is the food and the

7 drink served?

8             MS. DIPPEL:  There are two

9 different types of food. One is more like a

10 cafeteria-style where it is a hot plate that

11 you are ordering, like a dinner, and that is

12 inside in the basement of the church.

13             Outside they have the grills, so

14 they have the --

15             MR. ZISSIS:  The lambs.

16             MS. DIPPEL:  -- grilled lamb and

17 Souvlaki and they are tented areas and the

18 people just line up and --

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do they come

20 to a separate table to get the alcohol?

21             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.  There are two

22 stations for alcohol --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

2             MS. DIPPEL:  -- inside is like a

3 big long table that is a bar set off on the

4 side of the room.  And outside it's a totally

5 different one, a separate stand.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And what kind

7 of alcohol are you serving?

8             MS. DIPPEL:  Beer and wine.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Beer and

10 wine.  And how is it served?

11             MS. DIPPEL:  It is served both by

12 -- in a glass.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

14             MS. DIPPEL:  Or the wine you can

15 purchase by the bottle.  But the bottles are

16 opened and the glasses are given to the

17 customer, however many IDs are being checked

18 for that bottle of wine.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So how does

20 that work?  When you buy a bottle, it is open,

21 correct?

22             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes, always.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So then how

2 many IDs do you check?  How does that work?

3             MS. DIPPEL:  Well, if there are

4 three people buying that bottle of wine, we

5 will give them three glasses.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  With the

7 wine?

8             MS. DIPPEL:  Um-hum.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you have

10 to see the three people?  I mean, somebody

11 says --

12             MS. DIPPEL:  Oh, yes.  The IDs

13 have to be checked.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  There

15 is -- so you -- I want a beer, follow --

16             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.  And then if you

17 are taking the wine --

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- one from

19 my table.

20             MS. DIPPEL:  -- to a table to go

21 sit down with their friends or whatever, there

22 are -- Aris and I are always out there



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 scouting around to be sure that they are not

2 sharing that bottle with someone who doesn't

3 have --

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

5             MS. DIPPEL:  -- a band on.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Yes,

7 Board Members, other questions?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Just one

9 quick question.  Are there -- will there be

10 any opportunity for people to buy unopened

11 bottles of alcohol to take off-premises?

12             MS. DIPPEL:  No, absolutely never.

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Okay.  

14             MR. ZISSIS:  They won't even take

15 the leftovers at the closing of the festival

16 out to their cars.  They either consume it on-

17 premises on time or throw it away.

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Thank you.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Other

20 questions?  Mr. Alberti?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  I forget, I

22 saw this last year and so I forget from year-



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 to-year, so excuse me for these questions --

2             MS. DIPPEL:  That's okay.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- I should know. 

4 Is this -- the whole area fenced in?

5             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes, it is.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  And how is

7 it fenced in?  Is it a courtyard or something? 

8 Can you describe that to me?

9             MS. DIPPEL:  Well, it's basically

10 a parking lot with a lift gate as you come

11 into the area.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  

13             MS. DIPPEL:  But for pedestrians

14 who aren't coming in through the lift gate in

15 a car, they have to go through certain

16 entrances.  The fence is about, I'm going to

17 guess --

18             MR. ZISSIS:  48 inches.

19             MS. DIPPEL:  -- 4 feet high.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  

21             MS. DIPPEL:  And it is an orange

22 mesh that gets installed each year.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             MR. ZISSIS:  That's the security.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That surrounds

3 it?

4             MS. DIPPEL:  Surrounds the entire

5 church property.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  

7             MS. DIPPEL:  And then there are

8 two entrances on the street side where

9 security guards are posted and those are

10 entrances.  And there is a security guard at

11 the lift gate where they can come in by car.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Great. 

13 Are you selling beer also?

14             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

15             MR. ZISSIS:  Yes.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  The cups that you

17 sell beer in, will they be -- will you be able

18 to distinguish those from cups that have other

19 beverages?

20             MS. DIPPEL:  There are two kinds

21 of -- two colors of cups.  The clear ones are

22 usually the ones that, in the past, now, I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 haven't seen what they have ordered for this

2 year, but they have been clear, are for the

3 beer.  And then sodas. most of the people just

4 take the can as it is, but if they want a

5 glass with that, that's usually a color.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great.

7             MR. ZISSIS:  One is provided by

8 Budweiser, a very reputable company.  The

9 other one is ethnic.  It's called Fix, F-I-X. 

10 The drinks, bottles 12 ounce.

11             MS. DIPPEL:  And the bottles get

12 opened and poured into the cup.  We don't give

13 them the bottle.

14             MR. ZISSIS:  We keep the bottles.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.  I

16 wish you good weather for this.

17             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes, that's the

18 important part.

19             MR. ZISSIS:  You know, this is

20 interesting, it's a very elegant affair, it

21 caters to anybody who want to come in.  The

22 weather is important.  Sometimes $400,000 in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 three days.  The city gets the commission for

2 the -- for whatever.

3             MS. DIPPEL:  For whatever taxes

4 are.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  

6             MR. ZISSIS:  And I told yesterday

7 I was able to preach this, said one make a

8 prayer, you know, so for good weather today,

9 but I don't know.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Well, I'll keep

11 my fingers crossed for you.

12             MR. ZISSIS:  Well, thank you.

13             MS. DIPPEL:  Thank you.

14             MR. ZISSIS:  We like to see you

15 coming there some day to offer you the Greek

16 custom or whatever.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

18             MR. ZISSIS:  Honestly, I want to

19 see you.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, I understand. 

21 Next year.

22             MR. ZISSIS:  He mentioned who was



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 coming, maybe he called me though I don't know

2 why.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

4             MR. ZISSIS:  But I can see the way

5 they are looking, you know, and no problem. 

6 Never happened.  It did happen before, that's

7 why you all have this hearings now.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

10             MR. ZISSIS:  Five, six years ago,

11 if you remember.  The timing was -- over the

12 time some people are still enjoying the food

13 and the wine and the Investigator, I don't

14 want to give the name, he no longer with the

15 group here, he told us Greek who is in charge? 

16 We are more professional than he was.  He was

17 a counter -- singing at the church, you know. 

18 And he says you see these people, it's after

19 9:00 they are still eating and drinking and he

20 starting saying I apologize.  He was very rude

21 actually.  He is no longer with them.

22             He said you want me to put my



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 finger in my -- in their mouth and pull their

2 foot out and laughed.  

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

4             MR. ZISSIS:  He's creative. 

5 Almost 20,000 people in the good weather show

6 up there.  20,000.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  20,000.

8             MR. ZISSIS:  In three days.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  

10             MR. ZISSIS:  So it's not --

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

12             MS. DIPPEL:  It's 10,000 in three

13 days.

14             MR. ZISSIS:  Well, with inflation.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Your

16 application says 3,000 per day.

17             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

18             MR. ZISSIS:  Well --

19             MS. DIPPEL:  It depends.

20             MR. ZISSIS:  It would be better to

21 be --

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 security?

2             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

4             MR. ZISSIS:  Um-hum.

5             MS. DIPPEL:  There is security. 

6 It's a private company.  Their name is

7 Business Resource and Security Systems.  They

8 are on Rhode Island Avenue in Washington, D.C. 

9 They provide the security and the gentleman at

10 the church who is one of the coordinators for

11 the entire festival, Peter, is meeting with

12 them, I think, this afternoon to go over.

13             And he also said he has a meeting

14 with them where all the -- they switch off

15 people during, you know, different shifts,

16 different staffs and whatever.  So he will

17 have a meeting with that entire group, 20

18 something people total involved, and they will

19 all be walked through the property to see

20 exactly what is needed to be done, what their

21 responsibilities are as far as the security.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Is it



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 the same one you used last year?

2             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

4             MR. ZISSIS:  They are the same

5 actual security group.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Are

7 there other Board questions?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  I have one

11 question.  Who are you using for your

12 wholesaler or retailer for the liquor?

13             MS. DIPPEL:  Well, we are the

14 wholesaler for -- we are the importers and we

15 don't -- we go on a permit basis in

16 Washington, D.C.  We don't have a wholesaler

17 for our Greek wines.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  I see.

19             MS. DIPPEL:  And the Budweiser

20 distributor, I think, is -- who is it, State? 

21 Is there somebody called State or National? 

22 I'm not sure who the Budweiser --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Your former

2 was Capital Eagle?

3             MS. DIPPEL:  Capital Eagle, then

4 that's the same.  They are the same ones every

5 year.  They get the Budweiser from them.

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  Thank you. 

7 Thank you, Madam Chair.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

9 didn't understand.  Did you say that you are

10 a wholesaler?

11             MS. DIPPEL:  We are an importer

12 and in Washington, D.C., we don't have one of

13 the big wholesalers representing our products. 

14 We sell it directly to the customer on a

15 permit basis.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

17             MS. DIPPEL:  And we do the same

18 with the church.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So you have

20 an import permit?

21             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Other



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 questions?  Mr. Molloy?

2             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.  So

3 Business Resource and Security Systems, how

4 many security members will they be providing

5 per day?

6             MS. DIPPEL:  Per day, there will

7 be on-duty at each --

8             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.

9             MS. DIPPEL:  -- seven.

10             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Seven?  And

11 that will be -- so --

12             MS. DIPPEL:  Some of them are

13 stationary at the entrances.

14             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Um-hum.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  There is an

16 armed guard who sits in the main hallway out

17 side of the office.  He accompanies the people

18 that collect the cash register money

19 periodically when he makes his tour.

20             And there are two who roam the

21 grounds, you know, just watching for --

22             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Wristbands?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1             MS. DIPPEL:  -- anything.

2             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  So at

3 any -- if we have an investigator show up at

4 any given time between noon and 10:00, they

5 will be able to find seven security guards

6 working?

7             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

8             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  Will

9 they be in uniform or marked?

10             MS. DIPPEL:  They are in uniform.

11             MR. ZISSIS:  Yes.

12             MS. DIPPEL:  Their security

13 uniforms.

14             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  And do you

15 remember what the uniforms look like?  Are

16 they like yellow --

17             MS. DIPPEL:  I think they are

18 black.

19             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  And are

20 they --

21             MS. DIPPEL:  You know, I think

22 black with an emblem on it.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  And are they

2 labeled security?

3             MS. DIPPEL:  Armed guard who sits

4 in the main hallway.

5             MR. ZISSIS:  Kind of yellowish

6 thing, you know.

7             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  

8             MR. ZISSIS:  It could be

9 identified easily, you know, visually.

10             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  So anyone

11 who has spotted them would know for sure

12 that's a security guard?

13             MR. ZISSIS:  Oh, yes, very easily.

14             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  All

15 Right.  And then you said you would be going

16 over ID training with your volunteers?

17             MR. ZISSIS:  Yes.

18             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

19             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  What

20 training do you guys have with identifying

21 fake IDs?

22             MR. ZISSIS:  Number one is to do



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 this, check the ID cards.  Two is if you see

2 a client or a customer who frequents, you

3 know, the bar to have many drinks, you know,

4 some people like to have six, seven, eight

5 beers, we identify them.  Politely we tell

6 them, sir the law says, you know, that you

7 have had too many.

8             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  

9             MR. ZISSIS:  As a matter of fact,

10 we did have a case where an attorney who lives

11 nearby 38 years-old and Elizabeth and I

12 confronted him politely, not like a bully, and

13 he recognized us.  And I said you are an

14 attorney, so you should know that -- I think

15 you're not drunk, but you're not affected yet,

16 but the indication is that the consumption you

17 are using could affect you a little bit.

18             He said thank you very much for

19 reminding me of that and that was the end of

20 it.

21             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  All Right. 

22 But as far as like spotting a fake ID from a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 legitimate ID, what training do you guys have?

2             MR. ZISSIS:  Oh, we have -- on the

3 driver's license?

4             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.

5             MR. ZISSIS:  Well, that's --

6             MS. DIPPEL:  Fake?

7             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  If it's a

8 fake --

9             MS. DIPPEL:  None.

10             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  All Right. 

11 Do you have -- we can provide ID books --

12             MS. DIPPEL:  We did -- you did

13 provide.

14             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  -- for you

15 guys.

16             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes, we have that at

17 the church.

18             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  

19             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.  So we use that.

20             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Do you

21 remember -- is it the same -- did we give it

22 to you last year, because the IDs change from



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1 year-to-year.  Would you like an updated one

2 as well?

3             MS. DIPPEL:  Sure. Give us a new

4 one.

5             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  

6             MS. DIPPEL:  Certainly.  I

7 remember the one thing that the instructor

8 gave us, the TIPS last year, the easy way to

9 check the ID, I guess it's on the local ones

10 is if it's a face front picture or whether it

11 is a profile picture.  You know, it's an

12 underage person, then you really have to look

13 at that date for whatever --

14             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.  Well,

15 regardless of the photo always look at the

16 date.

17             MR. ZISSIS:  I assure you.  Let me

18 tell you something.

19             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.

20             MR. ZISSIS:  This year we printed

21 this.  It's sort of yellow that we can put on. 

22 It says -- it's written St. Sophia --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1             MS. DIPPEL:  St. Sophia --

2             MR. ZISSIS:  -- Spring Festival. 

3 So if anybody has a fake one, yellow, we don't

4 approve it this year.  It will be this color.

5             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  All Right.  

6             MR. ZISSIS:  For the print one, so

7 the color.

8             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  With regards

9 to the bottles of wine, you said you were

10 going to sell and open.

11             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

12             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Could one

13 patron walk up and say I want one bottle of

14 wine opened up and you would serve an entire

15 bottle to the patron or are you going to have

16 a minimum number of people required?  Because

17 we do have laws about over-serving an

18 individual and there are many individuals

19 where drinking an entire bottle of wine would

20 be over-serving.

21             MR. ZISSIS:  No, we never

22 witnessed that that one takes the bottle and



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1 consumes it or with another --

2             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.  Well,

3 not --

4             MR. ZISSIS:  -- affair, you know.

5             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes. 

6 Definitely I understand the general

7 characteristic, but I was wondering if you

8 have a rule per se against serving a bottle of

9 wine to one patron?

10             MS. DIPPEL:  I don't know that we

11 have a rule per se, but if there needs to be

12 one, we can instigate that.

13             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I would

14 recommend maybe a minimum of two patrons per

15 bottle.

16             MS. DIPPEL:  Two all right.

17             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Because an

18 entire bottle for one person, depending on the

19 size, might be asking for trouble, I think.

20             MR. ZISSIS:  You know, it never

21 occurred to me.  I've been there for about 15

22 years and it's the same affair.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  

2             MR. ZISSIS:  I never witness

3 anything of rowdy people come in for well, any

4 kind of a problem, maybe a couple of drinks

5 and most of them it's nothing.  It's a family

6 affair.  Kids come in.  They enjoy the music. 

7 I don't dance Greek dances.  I'm Greek, but I

8 don't dance it.  I would be like a clown if I

9 do that.

10             So they enjoy it themselves.  And

11 they drink diligently.  You don't have to go

12 out and get drunk.

13             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes.

14             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes, it's not like

15 nightclub type of atmosphere.

16             MR. ZISSIS:  Controlled constantly

17 the behavior.  That I can assure you will

18 never happen.  Well, I tell you 30 years ago

19 that I been with them.  They like Ouzo.  I had

20 to be a little vulgar in my expression.  Ouzo

21 is 92 proof.  It's a very ethnic drink.  It

22 smells like Zambuka without the sugar in it. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1 And it's very inviting to get intoxicated.

2             So about 25, 30 years ago, they

3 used to buy that Ouzo.  We didn't have any

4 guards or anything, you know, guidelines about

5 21 years-old.  So anyway, the students from

6 American -- the Georgetown University and

7 George Washington University, they used to

8 bring their girlfriends.

9             Let's go get drunk with Ouzo. 

10 That's true story.  So they were drinking, no

11 supervision or anything and then they were

12 getting happy sexually and they were having

13 sex in the bushes of the neighbors' houses.

14             So then -- true story.  The house

15 tell me about it.  And then the committee of

16 the church had no more Ouzo.  So we never sell

17 Ouzo since then.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

19             MR. ZISSIS:  Under oath.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All Right.  

21             MR. ZISSIS:  Scout's honor.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So we have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1 another party waiting for their case --

2             MR. ZISSIS:  Okay.  

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- also

4 scheduled for 11:00, but I don't want to cut

5 you off.  Do you have --

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Was that on the

7 record?

8             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I was more

9 concerned --

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So we need to

11 shorten the answers, I think, a little bit.

12             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Yes. 

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  But that was

14 an interesting story.

15             MR. ZISSIS:  Oh, yes.

16             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I missed the

17 intros.  Are you Ms. Dippel?

18             MS. DIPPEL:  Yes.

19             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  In

20 your application packet, you said you would be

21 obtaining an ABC manager's license.  Have you

22 done that yet?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1             MS. DIPPEL:  I was obtaining a

2 license?

3             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  It is a --

4             MS. DIPPEL:  No, when we came in--

5             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  It says "She

6 will certainly file necessary ABC manager's

7 license application."

8             MS. DIPPEL:  When we came in to

9 file our applications here, they said that we

10 didn't need a manager's license because Aris

11 was the person on the original license.

12             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.

13             MS. DIPPEL:  There was no need for

14 a second --

15             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I'm not

16 saying there was --

17             MS. DIPPEL:  -- your own people

18 told me that.

19             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  -- a need. 

20 Yes, no, I'm not saying there is a need.

21             MS. DIPPEL:  Okay.  

22             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I just saw



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1 in the letter that you said you were going to

2 get one.

3             MS. DIPPEL:  Well --

4             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  But -- so

5 that's -- that part has changed.

6             MS. DIPPEL:  We intended to do

7 that.

8             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  All Right.  

9             MS. DIPPEL:  But the people here

10 told us that that was not needed.

11             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  Okay.  

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

13 have any other questions?

14             INVESTIGATOR MOLLOY:  I'm all set.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

16 Board questions?  Any licensee questions?  No.

17             Okay.  Now, we have done this a

18 few times.  I guess many times, many, many,

19 many times.  Okay.  

20             All Right.  Then I'm satisfied

21 that everything is taken care of and so I will

22 move approval of this temporary license



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

1 application of St. Sophia Greek Orthodox

2 Cathedral for May 17 through 19, 2013

3             Do I have a second?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

6 favor say aye.

7             ALL:  Aye.

8             All those opposed?  All those

9 abstaining?  The motion passes 5-0-0.  Okay. 

10 I hope you get good weather.

11             MS. DIPPEL:  Thank you very much.

12             MR. ZISSIS:  Thank you very much.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.

14             MR. ZISSIS:  And I hope to see

15 this group show up.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Well, maybe.

17             MR. ZISSIS:  But identify

18 yourselves, please.  Thank you very much.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.

20             MR. ZISSIS:  Have good weather.

21             (Whereupon, the Fact-Finding

22 Hearing was concluded at 11:14 a.m.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

A
ABC 34:21 35:6
able 16:17 18:7

25:5
ABRA 1:22 4:13

6:6
absolutely 14:12
abstaining 37:9
accompanies 24:17
actual 22:5
additional 3:8
adults 9:16
affair 17:20 31:4

31:22 32:6
affect 27:17
afternoon 21:12
ago 19:10 32:18

33:2
Alberti 1:18 3:17

3:19,22 14:20,21
15:3,6,12,20 16:2
16:6,12,16 17:6
17:15 18:5,10,17
18:20 19:9 20:3,9

alcohol 6:14 8:9,15
8:21 9:1 11:20,22
12:7 14:11

Alcoholic 1:2,12,13
American 4:17

33:6
amount 6:10
annual 6:1
answers 34:11
anybody 17:21

30:3
anyway 33:5
apologize 19:20
Applicant 1:7
application 1:6 4:9

5:12 20:16 34:20
35:7 37:1

applications 35:9
approval 36:22
approve 30:4
area 15:4,11
areas 11:17
Aris 1:7 4:14 5:16

8:8 9:19 13:22
35:10

armed 24:16 26:3
asking 31:19
assistant 5:17
assume 11:4
assure 29:17 32:17
assured 10:9
atmosphere 32:15
attorney 27:10,14
Avenue 21:8
aware 6:20 7:14
aye 37:6,7
a.m 2:2 4:2,3 37:22

B
babies 10:14
back 2:13
band 9:8 14:5
bands 9:6
bar 12:3 27:3
basement 9:3 11:12
basically 15:9
basis 22:15 23:15
beer 8:16,17 12:8,9

13:15 16:13,17
17:3

beers 27:5
beginning 10:4
begins 9:21
Behalf 1:8
behavior 32:17
believe 4:13
better 20:20
Beverage 1:2,12,13
beverages 16:19
big 12:3 23:13
bit 27:17 34:11
Bite 3:1
black 25:18,22
Board 1:2,13 3:10

7:2 14:7 22:7
36:16

book 5:4
books 28:11
bottle 12:15,18,20

13:4 14:2 17:13

30:13,15,19,22
31:8,15,18

bottles 7:10 12:15
14:11 17:10,11,14
30:9

Brian 1:22 6:5
bring 33:8
Brooks 1:18 2:3,11

22:8,9,10,18 23:6
34:6 37:4

Budweiser 17:8
22:19,22 23:5

buffet-style 11:6
Building 1:13
built-in 9:19
bully 27:12
bushes 33:13
Business 21:7 24:3
busy 4:5
buy 12:20 14:10

33:3
buying 13:4

C
cafeteria-style

11:10
call 4:6
called 17:9 19:1

22:21
Capital 23:2,3
car 15:15 16:11
card 4:18 9:5
cards 27:1
care 36:21
cars 14:16
cart 10:13
case 4:7 27:10 34:1
cash 24:18
caters 17:21
Cathedral 1:8 2:9

4:8 37:2
certain 15:15
certainly 29:6 35:6
Chair 23:7
Chairperson 1:14

1:17 2:7,12,16,20
3:2,9,12,15,20 4:4

4:16,19,22 5:2,5,8
5:11,18,21 6:3,7
6:13,17 7:1,5,9,12
7:16,20,22 8:4,7
8:10,13,17,20
9:13 10:16 11:5
11:19 12:1,6,9,13
12:19 13:1,6,9,14
13:18 14:4,6,19
19:3,8 20:7,11,15
20:22 21:3,22
22:3,6,9 23:8,16
23:19,22 24:15
33:18,20,22 34:3
34:10,13 36:12,15
37:5,13,16,19

change 28:22
changed 36:5
characteristic 31:7
charge 8:9 19:15
check 3:3,4 13:2

27:1 29:9
checked 9:7,12

12:17 13:13
checking 9:14
checks 9:4,5
chefs 10:21
church 8:3 9:3

11:12 16:5 19:17
21:10 23:18 28:17
33:16

citizen 4:18
city 18:1
clear 16:21 17:2
client 27:2
clientele 10:12
clock 10:20
closing 14:15
clown 32:8
collect 24:18
color 17:5 30:4,7
colors 16:21
COLUMBIA 1:1
come 2:13 7:1

11:19 15:10 16:11
17:21 32:3,6

coming 4:6 10:13

15:14 18:15 19:1
commission 18:1
committee 33:15
company 17:8 21:6
concerned 34:9
concluded 37:22
confronted 27:12
constantly 10:19

32:16
consume 14:16
consumes 31:1
consumption 27:16
control 1:2,12,13

8:21
Controlled 32:16
coordinators 21:10
correct 8:2 12:21
counter 19:17
couple 3:8 32:4
courtyard 15:7
creative 20:4
crossed 18:11
cup 17:12
cups 16:16,18,21
custom 18:16
customer 12:17

23:14 27:2
customers 10:12
cut 34:4

D
dance 32:7,8
dances 32:7
dancing 10:14
date 1:6 29:13,16
day 10:7 18:15

20:16 24:5,6
days 10:7 18:1 20:8

20:13
Definitely 31:6
depending 31:18
depends 20:19
describe 15:8
different 11:9 12:5

21:15,16
diligently 32:11
dinner 11:11



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

Dippel 5:9,15,16,20
5:20,22 6:2,12,16
6:20 7:3,8,11,14
7:17,21 8:3,5,8,11
8:16,19,22 9:15
10:5 11:8,16,21
12:2,8,11,14,22
13:3,8,12,16,20
14:5,12 15:2,5,9
15:13,19,21 16:4
16:7,14,20 17:11
17:17 18:3,13
20:12,17,19 21:2
21:5 22:2,13,19
23:3,11,17,21
24:6,9,12 25:1,7
25:10,12,17,21
26:3,18 28:6,9,12
28:16,19 29:3,6
30:1,11 31:10,16
32:14 34:17,18
35:1,4,8,13,17,21
36:3,6,9 37:11

directly 23:14
discriminate 10:17
distinguish 16:18
distributor 22:20
DISTRICT 1:1
DONALD 1:18
drink 2:19 11:7

32:11,21
drinking 19:19

30:19 33:10
drinks 17:10 27:3

32:4
driver's 28:3
drunk 27:15 32:12

33:9
D.C 1:14 2:19 3:1

21:8 22:16 23:12

E
Eagle 23:2,3
easily 26:9,13
easy 29:8
eating 19:19
eight 27:4

either 14:16
elegant 17:20
Elizabeth 5:15

10:20 27:11
emblem 25:22
enforcement 8:9
enjoy 10:14 32:6,10
enjoying 19:12
ensure 9:11 10:1
entire 16:4 21:11

21:17 30:14,19
31:18

entrances 15:16
16:8,10 24:13

ethnic 10:15 17:9
32:21

event 1:6 8:1
exactly 21:20
excuse 15:1
expected 6:11
experience 9:18
expression 32:20

F
fabric 9:9
face 29:10
fact 1:6 27:9
Fact-Finding 2:8

4:7 37:21
fake 26:21 27:22

28:6,8 30:3
family 32:5
far 21:21 27:22
favor 37:6
feet 15:19
fence 15:16
fenced 15:4,7
festival 2:5 5:17 6:1

14:15 21:11 30:2
file 35:6,9
find 25:5
Finding 1:7
finger 20:1
fingers 18:11
first 2:20 5:13
five 8:12 19:10
Fix 17:9

folks 2:4
follow 13:15
food 11:6,9 19:12
foot 20:2
forget 2:19 14:21

14:22
former 23:1
four 8:12
frequents 27:2
friends 13:21
front 29:10
F-I-X 17:9

G
gate 15:10,14 16:11
general 31:6
gentleman 21:9
George 33:7
Georgetown 33:6
getting 33:12
girlfriends 33:8
give 13:5 17:12

19:14 28:21 29:3
given 12:16 25:4
glass 12:12 17:5
glasses 12:16 13:5
go 13:20 15:15

21:12 22:15 32:11
33:9

goes 10:5
going 4:4,6,12 5:22

6:9 8:14,15 9:7
15:16 26:15 30:10
30:15 36:1

good 17:16 18:8
20:5 37:10,20

great 7:18 16:12
17:6

Greek 1:8 2:4,8 4:7
18:15 19:15 22:17
32:7,7 37:1

green 4:18
grilled 11:16
grills 11:13
grounds 24:21
group 19:15 21:17

22:5 37:15

guard 16:10 24:16
26:3,12

guards 16:9 25:5
33:4

guess 15:17 29:9
36:18

guidelines 10:8
33:4

guys 3:17 26:20
28:1,15

H
hallway 24:16 26:4
hands 4:1
hang 2:15 3:13
happen 10:11 19:6

32:18
happened 10:10

19:6
happy 33:12
Hearing 1:8,13 2:8

37:22
hearings 19:7
HERMAN 1:19
high 15:19
Honestly 18:18
honor 33:21
hope 37:10,14
hopefully 6:1
hot 11:10
hours 10:7
house 33:14
houses 33:13

I
ID 9:5,7,11 26:16

27:1,22 28:1,11
29:9

identified 26:9
identify 27:5 37:17
identifying 26:20
IDs 9:14 12:17 13:2

13:12 26:21 28:22
implementation

10:8
import 23:20
important 17:18,22
importer 23:11

importers 22:14
impossible 9:10
inches 15:18
indication 27:16
individual 30:18
individuals 30:18
inflation 20:14
information 3:6
infraction 11:3
initial 4:15
inside 9:2 11:12

12:2
installed 15:22
instigate 31:12
instructor 29:7
intended 36:6
interesting 17:20

34:14
intoxicated 33:1
introduce 4:11
introductions 6:9
intros 34:17
investigator 1:22

2:14,18,22 3:5,11
3:13,18 4:13 6:5,6
7:17 19:13 23:1
24:2,8,10,14,22
25:2,3,8,14,19
26:1,7,10,14,19
27:8,21 28:4,7,10
28:14,18,20 29:5
29:14,19 30:5,8
30:12 31:2,5,13
31:17 32:1,13
34:8,12,16,19
35:3,5,12,15,19
35:22 36:4,8,11
36:14

inviting 33:1
involved 21:18
Island 21:8
issue 6:14,16,18 7:7
issues 7:21

J
job 7:18
joined 4:13



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

JONES 1:19

K
keep 17:14 18:10
Kids 32:6
kind 12:6 26:5 32:4
kinds 16:20
know 3:3,16 7:8

10:18 15:3 17:19
18:8,9 19:1,5,17
21:15 24:21 25:21
26:6,9,11 27:3,3,6
27:14 29:11 31:4
31:10,20 33:4

L
labeled 26:2
lamb 11:16
lambs 11:15
large 3:7
late 2:10
laughed 20:2
law 27:6
laws 30:17
leftovers 14:15
legitimate 28:1
letter 36:1
Let's 33:9
license 1:6 4:8 28:3

34:21 35:2,7,10
35:11 36:22

licensee 36:16
lift 15:10,14 16:11
line 11:18
liquor 22:12
little 3:21 27:17

32:20 34:11
lives 27:10
LLC 2:19
local 29:9
long 12:3
longer 19:14,21
look 25:15 29:12,15
looking 19:5
looks 5:12,12
lot 15:10

M

Madam 23:7
main 24:16 26:4
manager 5:17
manager's 34:21

35:6,10
map 3:7
marked 25:9
Martha 3:4,15
matter 1:5 27:9
mature 9:17 10:13
mean 13:10
meeting 1:3 9:20

21:11,13,17
Member 1:18,18

1:19,19 2:3,11
3:17,19,22 14:8
14:13,18,21 15:3
15:6,12,20 16:2,6
16:12,16 17:6,15
18:5,10,17,20
19:9 20:3,9 22:8
22:10,18 23:6
34:6 37:4

members 14:7 24:4
mentioned 18:22
mesh 15:22
met 1:13
MIKE 1:19
Miller 1:14,17 2:7

2:12,16,20 3:2,9
3:12,15,20 4:4,16
4:19,22 5:2,5,8,11
5:18,21 6:3,7,13
6:17 7:1,5,9,12,16
7:20,22 8:4,7,10
8:13,17,20 9:13
10:16 11:5,19
12:1,6,9,13,19
13:1,6,9,14,18
14:4,6,19 19:3,8
20:7,11,15,22
21:3,22 22:3,6,9
23:8,16,19,22
24:15 33:18,20,22
34:3,10,13 36:12
36:15 37:5,13,16
37:19

minimum 30:16
31:14

missed 34:16
mistaken 6:15,15
mixing 7:6
Molloy 1:22 2:14

2:18,22 3:5,11,13
3:18 6:3,5,6 23:1
24:1,2,8,10,14,22
25:2,8,14,19 26:1
26:7,10,14,19
27:8,21 28:4,7,10
28:14,18,20 29:5
29:14,19 30:5,8
30:12 31:2,5,13
31:17 32:1,13
34:8,12,16,19
35:3,5,12,15,19
35:22 36:4,8,11
36:14

money 24:18
motion 37:9
mouth 20:1
move 36:22
music 10:14 32:6

N
name 2:19 4:14,20

5:6,10,19 6:4
19:14 21:6

National 22:21
nationalities 10:18
natural 9:19
nearby 27:11
necessary 35:6
need 3:2 34:10

35:10,13,19,20
needed 21:20 36:10
needs 3:10 31:11
Neighborhood 1:9
neighbors 33:13
never 10:10 14:12

19:6 30:21 31:20
32:2,18 33:16

new 10:14,22 29:3
NICK 1:18
nightclub 32:15

noon 25:4
number 26:22

30:16
NW 1:9
N.W 1:14 4:10

O
oath 33:19
obtaining 34:21

35:1
occurred 11:4

31:21
offer 18:15
office 24:17
off-premises 14:11
Oh 2:11 8:3 13:12

26:13 28:2 34:15
okay 2:7,11 3:9,11

3:19,20 4:16 5:8
5:13,14,18,21,22
6:7,9,13 7:5,12,16
7:20 8:13,20 11:5
12:1 13:14 14:6
14:13,19 15:2,12
15:20 16:6,12
20:9,11 21:22
22:3,6 23:6,8,16
23:22 25:2,8 26:7
26:14 27:8 28:18
29:5 32:1 33:18
34:2,19 35:12,21
36:11,12,15,17,19
37:9

old 9:17
Once 9:8
ones 16:21,22 23:4

29:9
on-duty 24:7
open 12:20 30:10
opened 12:16 17:12

30:14
opportunity 14:10
opposed 37:8
orange 15:21
ordered 17:1
ordering 11:11
original 35:11

Orthodox 1:8 2:9
4:7 37:1

ounce 17:10
outdoor 9:2
outside 11:13 12:4
Ouzo 32:19,20 33:3

33:9,16,17
oversee 10:19
over-serving 30:17

30:20

P
packet 3:6 34:20
parking 15:10
part 17:18 36:5
partner 5:16
party 34:1
passes 37:9
patron 30:13,15

31:9
patrons 31:14
pedestrians 15:13
people 6:11 9:17

10:13 11:1,18
13:4,10 14:10
17:3 19:12,18
20:5 21:15,18
24:17 27:4 30:16
32:3 35:17 36:9

percent 10:9
periodically 24:19
permit 22:15 23:15

23:20
person 9:6 29:12

31:18 35:11
person's 9:11
Peter 21:11
phone 5:4
photo 29:15
picture 29:10,11
pieces 3:8
plate 11:10
please 37:18
point 9:3
politely 27:5,12
posted 16:9
poured 17:12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

prayer 18:8
preach 18:7
premises 10:7

14:17
PRESENT 1:16,21
presiding 1:15
print 30:6
printed 29:20
private 21:6
problem 19:5 32:4
problems 7:13
products 23:13
professional 19:16
profile 29:11
proof 32:21
property 16:5

21:19
provide 21:9 28:11

28:13
provided 17:7
providing 24:4
pull 20:1
purchase 9:1 12:15
put 6:4 9:8 19:22

29:21
puts 9:6
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1

Q
question 14:9

22:11
questions 14:7,20

15:1 22:7 24:1
36:13,16,16

quick 14:9

R
really 29:12
reason 3:16
recess 2:13 4:2
recognized 27:13
recommend 31:14
record 4:12 6:4

34:7
Reeves 1:13
regardless 29:15
regards 30:8

register 24:18
remember 19:11

25:15 28:21 29:7
reminding 27:19
representing 23:13
reputable 17:8
required 30:16
Resource 21:7 24:3
responsibilities

9:22 21:21
restaurants 9:18
retailer 22:12
Rhode 21:8
right 2:6 5:22 7:5

8:7,10 14:4 18:5
19:3 26:15 27:21
28:10 30:5 31:16
33:20 36:8,20

rip 9:10
roam 24:20
room 1:13 12:4
rowdy 32:3
rude 19:20
rule 31:8,11
running 2:10
Ruthanne 1:14,17

S
sale 8:21 9:3
satisfied 36:20
saw 14:22 35:22
saying 19:20 35:16

35:20
says 13:11 19:18

20:16 27:6 29:22
35:5

schedule 4:5
scheduled 34:4
scouting 14:1
Scout's 33:21
se 31:8,11
second 35:14 37:3

37:4
security 16:1,9,10

21:1,5,7,9,21 22:5
24:3,4 25:5,12
26:2,12

see 3:21 13:10
18:14,19 19:4,18
21:19 22:18 27:1
37:14

seen 17:1
sell 16:17 23:14

30:10 33:16
selling 6:14 7:9

16:13
separate 11:20

12:5
serve 30:14
served 11:7 12:10

12:11
serving 8:15 12:7

31:8
set 12:3 36:14
seven 24:9,10 25:5

27:4
sex 33:13
sexually 33:12
sharing 14:2
shift 9:20
shifts 21:15
shorten 34:11
show 20:5 25:3

37:15
side 12:4 16:8

24:17
SILVERSTEIN

1:19 14:8,13,18
singing 19:17
sir 27:6
sit 13:21
sits 24:16 26:3
six 19:10 27:4
size 31:19
smells 32:22
smoothly 10:5
sodas 17:3
somebody 13:10

22:21
Sophia 1:8 2:8 4:7

29:22 30:1 37:1
sort 29:21
Souvlaki 11:17
spotted 26:11

spotting 27:22
Spring 30:2
St 1:8 2:8 4:7 29:22

30:1 37:1
staffs 21:16
stand 9:5 12:5
start 4:5
started 6:8,8
starting 19:20
State 22:20,21
stationary 24:13
stations 9:1 11:22
story 33:10,14

34:14
street 1:9,14 4:10

16:8
students 33:5
stuff 2:15
sugar 32:22
Suite 1:14
supervision 33:11
supposed 2:4
sure 9:21 14:1

22:22 26:11 29:3
surrounds 16:2,4
switch 21:14
Systems 21:7 24:3

T
table 11:20 12:3

13:19,20
take 14:11,14 17:4
taken 36:21
takes 30:22
taverna 9:2
taxes 18:3
tear 9:10
tell 27:5 29:18

32:18 33:15
temporary 1:6 4:8

36:22
tented 11:17
thank 14:18 17:15

18:12,13,17 23:6
23:7 27:18 37:11
37:12,13,18,19

thing 10:15 26:6

29:7
think 3:10 10:11

21:12 22:20 25:17
25:21 27:14 31:19
34:11

third 7:4
thought 7:7
three 8:1,12 10:7

13:4,5,10 18:1
20:8,12

throw 14:17
time 2:3 7:4 14:17

19:12 25:4
times 36:18,18,19
timing 19:11
TIPS 29:8
today 18:8
told 7:17 18:6

19:15 35:18 36:10
total 21:18
totally 12:4
tour 24:19
to-year 15:1
train 10:20,21
trained 10:21
training 9:14 26:16

26:20 28:1
trouble 31:19
true 33:10,14
two 8:22 11:8,21

16:8,20,21 24:20
27:1 31:14,16

type 32:15
types 11:9

U
Um-hum 13:8 21:4

24:14
underage 29:12
understand 2:9

9:21 18:20 23:9
31:6

uniform 25:9,10
uniforms 25:13,15
University 33:6,7
unopened 14:10
updated 29:1



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 42

use 3:17 28:19
usually 16:22 17:5

V
violations 10:10
visually 26:9
volunteer 11:1
volunteers 9:4,14

10:20 26:16
vulgar 32:20

W
waiting 34:1
walk 30:13
walked 21:19
want 10:18 13:15

17:4,21 18:18
19:14,22 30:13
34:4

wants 11:1
Washington 1:14

21:8 22:16 23:12
33:7

watching 24:21
way 19:4 29:8
weather 17:16,22

18:8 20:5 37:10
37:20

welcome 5:14
wholesaler 22:12

22:14,16 23:10
wholesalers 23:13
wine 7:10 8:16,18

12:8,10,14,18
13:4,7,17 19:13
30:9,14,19 31:9

wines 22:17
wish 17:16
witness 32:2
witnessed 30:22
wondering 31:7
work 12:20 13:2
working 9:18 25:6
works 9:5
Wristbands 24:22
written 29:22

Y

year 6:10,14,18 7:2
7:13 10:22 14:22
14:22 15:22 17:2
18:21 22:1 23:5
28:22 29:8,20
30:4

years 8:1,4,6,12
9:16 19:10 31:22
32:18 33:2

years-old 27:11
33:5

year-to-year 29:1
yellow 25:16 29:21

30:3
yellowish 26:5
yesterday 18:6

Z
Zambuka 32:22
Zissis 1:7 4:14,15

4:17,19,21,21,22
5:1,3,7,13 6:19,22
10:3,6,17 11:15
14:14 15:18 16:1
16:15 17:7,14,19
18:6,12,14,18,22
19:4,10 20:4,8,10
20:14,18,20 21:4
22:4 25:11 26:5,8
26:13,17,22 27:9
28:2,5 29:17,20
30:2,6,21 31:4,20
32:2,16 33:19,21
34:2,15 37:12,14
37:17,20

Z-I-S-S-I-S 4:15
5:1

Þ
þ 1:4,10

$
$400,000 17:22

1
10,000 20:12
10:00 2:5,5 25:4
10:28 2:2

10:30 4:2
10:51 4:3
100 10:9
11:00 2:5,10,11,13

34:4
11:14 37:22
12 10:7 17:10
14th 1:13
15 31:21
17 4:9 37:2
17-19 1:6
18 9:16
19 4:9 37:2

2
20 21:17
20,000 20:5,6,7
2000 1:13
20009 1:14
2013 1:6,11 4:9

37:2
21 33:5
25 33:2
2815 1:9 4:10

3
3,000 20:16
30 32:18 33:2
36th 1:9 4:10
38 27:11

4
4 15:19
400S 1:14
48 15:18

5
5-0-0 37:9

8
8 1:11

9
9:00 19:19
92 32:21


